

08.07.2026  
Item no. 89  
Court No. 14  
gd

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

CRR/1143/2011  
AKHIL BANDHU SAHA  
VS  
STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Mr. Saryati Dutta (VC)  
Mr. Apan Saha

..... for the Petitioner.

1. Mr. Saryati Dutta, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner through virtual mode submits that the accused persons, namely, opposite party nos.2 to 8 have been discharged by the learned trial court on the ground that the complainant failed to appear on three consecutive days. However, on prima facie satisfaction process was issued against the accused persons. He seeks that such order be set aside so that the complainant can pursue his case before the learned trial court.
2. None appears on behalf of opposite party nos.2 to 8.
3. Petitioner is directed to serve notice upon opposite party nos.2 to 8 and State and file affidavit of service on the returnable date.
4. List this matter after two weeks.

**(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)**